Level 1 - Quoted prices for an identical instrument in active markets;
Level 2 - Prices of recent transactions for identical instruments and valuation techniques using observable market data; and

Level 3 - Valuation techniques using non-observable data.

Sensitivity analysis to significant changes in unobservable inputs within Level 3 of the hierarchy
The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy of the
entity's portfolios of investment properties are:

1) Estimated Rental Value ('ERV')
2) Equivalent yield

Increases/(decreases) in the ERV (per sq ft per annum) in isolation would result in a higher/(lower) fair value measurement.
Increases/(decreases) in the discount rate/yield in isolation would result in a lower/(higher) fair value measurement.

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement, categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy of the
portfolio of investment property and investments are:

Class  Fair

value
£'000

Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable

inputs  Range
31 December 2017

Investment property

71,419
 Income

capitalisation
 ERV

Equivalent yield
 £4.50-£16.25

5.04%-7.63%

Where possible, sensitivity of the fair values of Level 3 assets are tested to changes in unobservable inputs to reasonable
alternatives.

  31 December 2017
  Change in ERV  Change in equivalent yield
  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000
Sensitivity Analysis  +5%  -5%  +5%  -5%
Resulting fair value of investment
property

71,653  71,038  67,672  75,297

Gains and losses recorded in profit or loss for recurring fair value measurements categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy
are attributable to changes in unrealised gains or losses relating to investment property and investments held at the end of the
reporting period.

10. Receivables and prepayments

 31 December

2017
(unaudited)

£'000
Receivables
Rent debtor 26
VAT receivable 100
 126

Accrued income from straight lining of lease income 70
 196
Prepayments
Unamortised finance costs 97
Other prepayments 8
 105
Total 301

11. Payables and accrued expenses

 31 December